






distinguished himself with dramatic dispatches to both the ...Democrat and various
publications on the East Coast.  The entire first half of the book is devoted to Stanley’s
adventures in the Civil War and the Plains Indian Wars.

In 1868 the New York Herald hired Stanley to cover war in Abyssinia and in 1869
sent him to find Dr. Livingstone.  For the next twenty years Stanley explored and
charted much of the African interior, wrote several best-selling books, and helped
establish the Congo Free State of Belgian King Leopold II, setting the stage for one
of the darkest chapters in the history of European imperialism.  In the final years of
his life, Stanley lectured widely on his adventures and defended Leopold’s massive
project against international charges of mass murder and de facto slavery.  During this
time he also worked on his Autobiography, “as he indicates, out of a desire to make his
nature and character comprehensible to the world which knew him in the day of his
fame” (DAB).  The book, which Stanley did not live to complete, was edited and pre-
pared for publication by his wife, Dorothy.  Nearly half the work is devoted to Stanley’s
early life in Wales and America, the formative years that molded the conquering figure
of international renown.  “It was the American Stanley,” according to Constance Lind-
say Skinner in the DAB, “the man who had seen the wheel-ruts of pioneer wagons on
the western prairie and young sturdy towns on recent Indian battle-grounds, who looked
at the Congo region and saw nothing there to daunt determined men thoroughly
equipped with the means and methods of civilization.”  Contemporary scholars write
of Stanley and his Autobiography with a less celebratory tone, noting the excesses of
his career as a Congo taskmaster and the various contradictory and probably fanciful
elements in his memoirs (Hochschild, pp.23-25, 235).  Nevertheless, Stanley’s life and
his final book, here in its finest edition, stand as monuments to his era’s boldest no-
tions of personal resolve and self-creation.

 DAB XVII, pp.509-13. Adam Hochschild, King Leopold’s Ghost (Houghton Mifflin, 1998).
$4500.

 A Lovely Set

180. Stephens, John L.: INCIDENTS OF TRAVEL IN CENTRAL
AMERICA, CHIAPAS, AND YUCATAN.  New York. 1841. Two vol-
umes. 424; 474pp. plus plates and folding map. Original publisher’s cloth, front
boards and spine gilt. Extremely minor chipping at head and toes of spines. In-
ternally clean, with slight scattered foxing. Slight tear in map at right margin. A
very good set, with the original cloth bindings in remarkably good condition.

One of the classics of travels in the Americas, this describes Stephens’ discovery and
exploration of the monuments of Mayan culture.  Accompanied by artist Frederick
Catherwood, Stephens travelled almost 3000 miles in Mexico, visiting over forty-four
major sites.  The numerous illustrations by Catherwood are based on daguerreotypes
made during the trip.  A very nice copy of a fragile book usually found in unpleasant
condition.

 PALAU 322310. HILL 1636. PILLING, PROOF-SHEETS 3749. FIELD 1496. $1600.



 The First Russian Traveller in America

181. Svin’in, Pavel: MALERISCHE REISE DURCH NORDAMERIKA...
AUS DEM RUSSISCHEN UBERSETZT. Riga. 1816. [4],169pp. plus
errata. 12mo. Original three-quarter calf and boards. Spine chipped, wear at
outer hinges. Front free endsheet torn, some minor dampstaining in gutter of
several leaves, contemporary ink note on one page. Else a very good, tight copy.
Laid in a cloth case, leather label.

First German edition, after the original Russian edition of 1815.  Svin’in was the sec-
retary of the Russian consul-general in Philadelphia from 1811 to 1813.  During the
twenty months he spent in America, the young upper-class diplomat had time to travel
from Maine to Virginia.  He found Americans most interested in “mercantile enter-
prises,” but was fascinated by American ingenuity, especially Fulton’s steamboat.  He
reports in detail on the Quakers he met in Philadelphia.  An amateur artist, he was
critical of the Philadelphia artists of the day, asserting that as painters, the Peales were
“very wretched.”  This edition was issued without the plates included in the original
edition.

 HOWES S1159. Abroad in America, pp.12-21 (ref). SABIN 93991. $1500.

182. Tanner, Henry S.: THE AMERICAN TRAVELLER; OR GUIDE
THROUGH THE UNITED STATES. CONTAINING BRIEF NO-
TICES OF THE SEVERAL STATES, CITIES, PRINCIPAL
TOWNS, CANALS AND RAIL ROADS &c. WITH TABLES OF
DISTANCES, BY STAGE, CANAL AND STEAM BOAT ROUTES
...Third Edition. Philadelphia: Published by the author, 1837. 144pp. plus four
engraved plates including frontispiece, four double-page maps, and folding map,
Henry S. Tanner’s “The Traveller’s Guide or Map of the Roads, Canals, & Rail
Roads of the United States.” Philadelphia: Tanner, [1834]. Inset plans of sixteen
cities and the Hudson River. 18¼ x 22¼ inches, with full period color. 16mo.
Original patterned rust cloth, paper label on front board. Spine faded. Contem-
porary ownership signature on front free endpaper. Discreetly ex-lib., small label
on final leaf. A lovely copy.

This copy bears the bookplate of famed Americana bookseller Charles Goodspeed on
the front pastedown.  This is the third edition of Tanner’s Traveller’s Guide..., including
the accompanying text, The American Traveller..., which was added with the 1834
edition.  It was one of the earliest textual guide books published by the distinguished
firm of Tanner, which would concentrate on such publications from the 1840s.  The
three engraved plates were added with the 1836 edition.  For the 1834 edition, the
map was updated from the first edition of 1825, but then remained unchanged through
this 1837 edition.  There were seven later editions to 1846.

 RUMSEY 978. HOWES T24. SERVIES 1708 (another ed). BUCK 281. CLARK III:107.
SABIN 94311. AMERICAN IMPRINTS 46990. $1250.



183. Taylor, Joseph E.: [JOURNAL OF A VOYAGE FROM PHILADEL-
PHIA TO GERMANY ABOARD THE SHIP ANDREW JACK-
SON]. [Primarily at sea]. Sept. 1 – Oct. 2, 1876. 34pp., about 6000 words
written in a highly legible hand. Quarto. Maroon morocco. Spine nearly perished,
boards rubbed. Contemporary ownership stamp on front pastedown; contempo-
rary inscription on front fly leaf. Contents bright and clean. About very good.

Account of a month-long journey from Philadelphia to Bremen, Germany, told by a
young man travelling as a passenger aboard the ship Andrew Jackson.  His journal is
in a narrative style with a conversational tone.  He tells of a journey laden with rough
weather and abundant in sea life, including flying fish, porpoises, sea gulls, and petrels.
Taking advantage of the warm waters of the Gulf Stream, Taylor tells how he has the
mate dip up a barrel of water for him to bathe in, and “if I choose to take a shower the
mate has one of the men stand on the upper deck & pore a bucket over me through a
small hose pipe....”  He continues on about the Gulf Stream:

The water of the Gulf Stream has a very peculiar effect & I can’t say a particu-
larly agreeable one, it is very warm, has a sort of sticky feeling & a flashing
phosphoresent [sic] light which by the way has a most singular appearance to
observe.  The light flash[es] over the water in the wake of the ship, it has almost
the appearance of the streak of sparks from a locomotive of a dark night and is
almost as bright.  The effect is very singular.

The most interesting feature of Taylor’s journal, however, is the schematic he gives for
the ship.  The frontispiece of the volume is a very neat illustration of the ship’s sails and
rigging, with the labels for each listed on the recto of the next leaf.  Turning the page,
one finds plans laying out the fore and aft cabins, complete with corresponding labels.
He then gives a detailed account of the ship, providing its dimensions and capacity,
its age, and lastly, its present crew.  This provides a very thorough backdrop against
which to set the content of the journal, which is a thing so often lacking in accounts such
as these. $950.

 Presentation Copy from the Author

184. Tixier, Victor: VOYAGE AUX PRAIRIES OSAGES, LOUISIANE
ET MISSOURI, 1839 – 1840. Paris. 1844. 264pp. plus five plates including
frontispiece. Original printed wrappers. Spine bit cocked and chipped. Some light
scattered foxing. Overall just about very good. In a half morocco box.

A presentation copy, inscribed by the author on the front wrapper: “À Monsieur
Vignancourt Souvenir affectueux, Victor Tixier.”  Tixier arrived in New Orleans in
January 1840, “where he received an invitation from Major Chouteau to visit the
Osages and to hunt buffalo.  He arrived in St. Louis on May 12, travelled to Indepen-
dence and from there to Papin’s trading post, called Nion-Chou.  He accompanied the
Osages on a buffalo hunt to the Grand Saline” (Wagner-Camp).  According to John



Francis McDermott, who edited the English translation of the work (University of
Oklahoma Press, 1940, a copy of which accompanies the present copy of the original),
Tixier’s is a fine account of Osage life on the Plains at the time of his visit in 1840.  The
text of the book focuses almost entirely on his trip to the Plains, and describes only
briefly his trip to New Orleans and up the Mississippi.  Also according to McDermott,
Tixier’s narrative “has remained one of the rarest pieces of Western Americana.”  This
would seem to be born out by its scarcity in the marketplace.

A nice presentation copy of a great western rarity.
 STREETER SALE 1810. WAGNER-CAMP 114. HOWES T276, “b.” MONAGHAN

1406. RADER 3139. GRAFF 4159. $6500.

185. Torrens, Henry D.: TRAVELS IN LADAK, TARTARY, AND
KASHMIR. London. 1863. iv,367pp. including numerous in-text illustrations,
plus chromolithographic frontispiece, eleven additional chromolithographic plates
(two folding), and one folding map. Errata slip following p. iv. Later three-quar-
ter calf and marbled boards, spine gilt in six compartments, raised bands, gilt
morocco labels. Calf rubbed, worn at joints and extremities. A very good copy.

Second edition of Lieut. Col. Henry D. Torrens’ account of his travels in the Trans-
Himalayan regions of present-day northern India.  The work is illustrated with dozens
of chromolithographic and wood-engraved ethnographic portraits and landscape views.
The large panoramic folding plates show views of “Kashmir Valley from Soleiman’s Seat
to Nishat Bach” and “Lè [Leh], from the Palace...to the Valley of the Indus.”  The
folding map traces “the Course of the Hindostan and Thibet Road from Kalka in the
Plains to Shipkee on the borders of China.” $1500.

 Inventory of a Household Moving from France to America

186. [Transatlantic Inventory]: [MID-19th-CENTURY FRENCH MANU-
SCRIPT INVENTORY DETAILING PERSONAL AND HOUSE-
HOLD GOODS, INCLUDING BOOKS, MAPS, AND ENGRAV-
INGS, SENT FROM FRANCE TO NEW YORK AND FROM
THE UNITED STATES BACK TO FRANCE]. [France & the United
States. nd, but ca. 1840]. [26] leaves plus forty-eight blank leaves. Contemporary
mottled calf, spine gilt, edges marbled. Slight wear to outer joints. Composed in
a clear, clean hand. Occasional minute soiling. In very good condition.

A detailed manuscript inventory listing personal and household goods transported to
the United States from France and, separately, items shipped from America back to
France.  The volume records the possessions of Eugène Mourgue, his wife Colombe,
and their domestic servants, beginning with the dozen trunks which they had shipped
to the United States.  The objects shipped for their travels includes cloth, clothing,
porcelain, china, and silver.  The manuscript also provides detailed lists of the objects
the Mourgue household shipped back to France upon their return to the Continent.



Of particular interest is a box of books with specific titles briefly noted.  These include
Perouse’s Voyage in four volumes plus atlas; a multi-volume set of Duhamel du
Monceau, a twenty-volume set of Buffon; Abbe Raynal’s Atlas; numerous books for
children; geographies, dictionaries, and other educational volumes; and numerous other
works (including Oliver Goldsmith’s Vicaire de Wakefield).  Morgue also returned to
France with numerous maps and prints, including “Amerique septentionale,” “Golphe
du mexique,” “La mort[e] de [Captain] Cook,” views of New York and Mount Vernon,
and portraits of Washington and Franklin. $2500.

 The British Attack on Montevideo in 1807

187. [Tucker, John Goulston Price]: A NARRATIVE OF THE OPERA-
TIONS OF A SMALL BRITISH FORCE, UNDER THE COM-
MAND OF BRIGADIER-GENERAL SIR SAMUEL AUCHMUTY,
EMPLOYED IN THE REDUCTION OF MONTE VIDEO, ON
THE RIVER PLATE, A.D. 1807. By a Field Officer on the Staff. Il-
lustrated with a Plan of the Operations. London: Printed for John Joseph
Stockdale, 1807. 60pp. plus one engraved plan. Quarto. Original boards, with
letterpress title on front cover and publisher’s advertisement on rear cover, re-
backed and recornered. Some soiling on cover, inner hinges reinforced. Light
offsetting of plan onto titlepage, otherwise a very clean copy of the text. Else a
fine copy. In a cloth slipcase.

An anonymous account by a field officer, now attributed to John Goulston Price Tucker,
of Samuel Auchmuty’s capture of Montevideo in 1807.  This attack was one of a series
of British incursions in South America in the beginning of the 19th century.
Auchmuty’s original mission was to retake Buenos Aires, which had briefly been under
British control.  As this was not possible, he chose instead to attack nearby Montevideo,
which was strongly fortified, but much smaller than Buenos Aires.  The work includes
the narrative of the operations and the text of Auchmuty’s general order declaring
victory.  An appendix records Auchmuty’s own version of the events, names of British
wounded and killed, prizes taken at Montevideo, and related proceedings in Parlia-
ment.  The engraved plan shows the geographic region, with British troop movements
delineated.

 SABIN 51819. ALBERICH 1248. $3250.

188. Turnbull, John: A VOYAGE ROUND THE WORLD, IN THE
YEARS 1800, 1801, 1802, 1803, AND 1804: IN WHICH THE AU-
THOR VISITED MADEIRA, THE BRAZILS, CAPE OF GOOD
HOPE, THE ENGLISH SETTLEMENTS OF BOTANY BAY
AND NORFOLK ISLAND; AND THE PRINCIPAL ISLANDS IN
THE PACIFIC OCEAN. WITH A CONTINUATION OF THEIR
HISTORY TO THE PRESENT PERIOD. London: A. Maxwell, 1813.



xv,516pp. Large quarto. Modern three quarter diced calf over marbled boards,
spine gilt.  Top margin of titlepage professionally replaced. Occasional extremely
minor foxing. A near fine copy.

Second and best edition, after the first published in three volumes in 1805, here with
considerable additions and alterations.  The party sailed from Portsmouth in 1800
“intent on taking advantage of the lucrative fur trade on the northwest coast of
America.  Turnbull was the business manager of the expedition.  Though the voyage
was a financial failure, it did obtain interesting information about various South Sea
islands, such as Norfolk Island, Tahiti, Hawaii, and the Tonga Islands, and made the
discovery of the Margaret, Phillips, and Holt islands in the Tuamotu Archipelago” –
Hill.  Approximately half the volume is concerned with Tahiti, and the volume also
includes descriptions of Australia and various Pacific islands, with much on the na-
tives, as well as an appendix (not found in the first edition) with details concerning New
South Wales and a short account of New Zealand.

 HILL 1728, 1725. FERGUSON 570. FORBES HAWAII 438. $4000.

 With the Record of a Cruise to Japan

189. [United States Navy]: EPITOME OF THE CRUISE OF THE
UNITED STATES STEAM FRIGATE NIAGARA, ON SPECIAL
SERVICE TO JAPAN, AND FLAG SHIP OF GULF BLOCKAD-
ING SQUADRON. DURING THE YEARS 1860, 1861, & 1862.
WENT INTO COMMISSION...MAY 14, 1860. Boston: Alfred Mudge
& Son, Printers, [1862]. Broadside, printed portion approximately 25½ x 19¼
inches, in a 30½ x 24½ -inch wood frame. Minor chipping at top edge, not af-
fecting text; three-inch closed tear from left edge, affecting small part of border.
Some minor discoloration. Very good.

A remarkable broadside printing the statistics of the important U.S. Navy frigate
Niagara during her 1860-62 tour to Japan, global circumnavigation, and service in the
Civil War.  The U.S.S. Niagara had one of the most colorful and varied histories of any
American warship of the 19th century: by her fourth mission in 1860, she was already
famous for her efforts in laying the first transatlantic telegraph cable and a rescue mission
in which she transported two hundred Africans liberated from a slave ship to Liberia.
On June 30, 1860, the Niagara left New York with the members of Japan’s first dip-
lomatic mission to the U.S., carrying them first to Washington and then home to Tokyo,
where she landed on November 8.  On November 27 she left Japan, traveled to Hong
Kong, Aden, and Capetown, and returned to Boston on April 23, 1861, eleven days
after the attack on Fort Sumter.  The Niagara immediately prepared for duty on the
blockade of southern ports and soon became the flagship of the East Gulf Blockad-
ing Squadron.  After sustaining damage in battles with Confederate defenses on the
Florida coast, she returned to Boston for repairs, during which time this broadside was
presumably printed.



The broadside itself lists all officers and crew for 1860, 1861, and 1862, together
with ports visited during that time, miles traveled, salutes fired, deaths, and dimensions
and materials of the ship.  A large vignette of a radiant American eagle bearing the “E
Pluribus Unum” banner, measuring 3¾ by 8¾ inches, adorns the masthead.  OCLC
records the document but does not locate any physical copies.  A very rare, attractive,
and highly informative broadside commemorating an important chapter in the history
of one the Navy’s most celebrated frigates. $2000.



 The Best American Costume Book of the 19th Century

190. Van Lennep, Henry J.: THE ORIENTAL ALBUM. TWENTY IL-
LUSTRATIONS IN OIL COLORS OF THE PEOPLE AND
SCENERY OF TURKEY.... New York. 1862. Engraved title, printed title,
48pp. Twenty chromolithographs. Folio. Original gilt pictorial cloth and quarter
calf spine, with stamped scene of a woman on camelback under a crescent moon
with palm trees, expertly rebacked. Some slight wear to binding extremities.
Text uniformly tanned, plates fine and bright. Very good.

One of the relatively few American costume books, and certainly the best such created
in 19th-century America.  This is a notable and unusual instance of the taste for
“Turkish” which manifested itself in the furniture of the period, but seldom in books.
In terms of American color plate books, this is one of the only large projects from the
1860s, when the Civil War seems to have curtailed production of such lavish enter-
prises.  “The one really big chromolithographic book of this decade...the art is simple,
but [Charles] Parson’s hand is obvious in the good lithography, and Endicott’s printing
is well done for its time” – McGrath.  “...Endicott achieved a rich variety of color which
demonstrated the increased technical ability of American printers in the medium” –
Reese.

Henry Van Lennep was born in Smyrna, the son of European merchants. Edu-
cated, on the advice of American missionaries, in the United States, he returned to
Turkey as a missionary in 1840, and spent most of the next twenty years in various
parts of the Ottoman Empire.  Returning to the United States in 1861, he turned his
superb original drawings of Middle Eastern life into The Oriental Album....  The plates
include two scenes of Jewish life in the Ottoman Empire.  Among the plates are “A
Turkish Effendi,” “Armenian Lady (at home),” “Turkish and Armenian Ladies
(abroad),” “Turkish Scribe,” “Turkish Lady of Rank (at home),” “Turkish Cavass (police
officer),” “Turkish Lady (unveiled),” “Armenian Piper,” “Armenian Ladies (at home),”
“Armenian Marriage Procession,” “Armenian Bride,” “Albanian Guard,” “Armenian
Peasant Woman,” “Bagdad Merchant (travelling),” “Jewish Marriage,” “Jewish Mer-
chant,” “Gypsy Fortune Telling,” “Bandit Chief,” “Circassian Warrior,” and “Druse
Girl.”

A rare and important color plate book.
 McGRATH, pp.38, 115, 162. BENNETT, p.108. BLACKMER CATALOGUE 1715.

BLACKMER SALE 1500. REESE, STAMPED WITH A NATIONAL CHARACTER 97.
DAB XIX, p.200. $15,000.

191. [Vason, George]: AN AUTHENTIC NARRATIVE OF FOUR
YEARS’ RESIDENCE AT TONGATABOO, ONE OF THE
FRIENDLY ISLANDS, IN THE SOUTH-SEA.... London. 1810. 234pp.
plus errata leaf and a map. Frontispiece. Contemporary three-quarter calf and
marbled boards, expertly rebacked in matching style, spine gilt. Boards a bit
edgeworn. Internally clean. Untrimmed.



An early description of Tonga and life on the island by George Vason, one of the first
missionaries to reach that remote land.  “A short time after landing at Tongatabu, Vason
began to dress and live as a native, and he married a relative of the chief with whom
he lived.  With an estate, he became a prosperous Tongan gentleman, escaping the
miserable fate of the other missionaries, some of whom were murdered” – Hill.  He fled
after the outbreak of civil war and returned to England, via America, in 1802.  Vason
also includes a description of Rio de Janeiro, which he visited on the trip to the Pacific,
and of China and Santo Domingo, both of which he saw on his return voyage.  The map
shows the island of Tonga, and the plate is a scene of native life.  Not in O’Reilly &
Reitman, though the book contains information on Tahiti.

 HILL 1759. FERGUSON 507b. $1000.

192. Wade, Henling Thomas, ed: WITH BOAT AND GUN IN THE
YANGTZE VALLEY. Shanghai: Shanghai Mercury, 1895. [3],187,[5]pp.
Errata slip. Large quarto. Original cloth. Very good.

A comprehensive and detailed guide to shooting in the lower reaches of the Yangtze,
intended chiefly for the Shanghai expatriate community.  Wade sounds a warning note
in his introduction that some popular destinations in the vicinity of Shanghai have
already been “shot out” in the fifteen years since the first edition was published.
Including chapters on yachts, houseboats, and topographical notes, as well as Chinese
methods of game-hunting by various authors.

 CORDIER 126 (1st ed). $1750.

 A Voyage From Boston to Chile, 1821

193. [Walker, Henry]: JOURNAL KEPT ON BOARD THE SHIP IDA
OF BOSTON...FROM BOSTON TOWARDS N.W. COAST OF
AMERICA [manuscript title]. [Primarily at sea]. 1821-1822. [188]pp. plus
two manuscript deeds, and four other sheets of manuscript laid in. Folio. Con-
temporary half calf and marbled boards. Rubbed at extremities, lightly soiled.
Some minor scattered foxing, else text is clean and very legible. Deeds chipped
and lightly foxed. Old fold lines; one reinforced along folds, the other with a 1 x
2-inch hole, affecting text. Overall, very good. In a cloth clamshell case, leather
label.

A journal detailing a voyage from Boston to Chile.  Walker’s log opens with the Ida’s
departure from Boston harbor, December 7, 1821, “with a heavy heart and thoughts
of home.”  He records all the standard nautical details of his voyage: wind and weather
conditions, daily mileage, speed of the ship each hour, and latitude and longitude.  He
also keeps track of wildlife seen at sea, including dolphins, sharks, turtles, and alba-
trosses and various other birds.  But his journal contains more than just the weather
and local wildlife.  On January 20, 1822, now well south of the Equator, the Ida en-
counters the ship Emerald of London, which she provides with provisions, including



“6 barrels of flour, 6 of beef, one of pork and two of bread and two cases of gin.”  The
next day’s entry reads: “Fresh gales and clear pleasant weather.  At 2 P.M., found a
strange man on board that had secreted himself under one of the forecastle berths he
said he came from the Emerald in the second boat – he is supposed to be a convict from
New Zealand.”  No hint is given as to the fate of the stowaway.  A few days later they
pass the Falkland Islands; on February 4 they round Cape Horn.  That day’s entry
notes that Walker “saw a Rain Bow at midnight caused by the moon.”  Ten days later
they arrive in Valparaiso where they furlough for two months.  They leave port on April
12, bound for San Blas, and then to Guayaquil in Ecuador, and finally back to
Valparaiso on November 19, 1822.

Walker uses small pointing hands throughout his journal to indicate events or
details he finds particularly important.  One of those hands points at the entry for
November 20th: “At 11 P.M. we was sudenly [sic] alarmed by a violent shock that
effected the ship as if she had struck the bottom, all hands sprung on deck and cried
out the ship ashore...on reflection knew it was impossible for her to have struck any
bottom in so heavy a sea as was on at the time without bilgeing the bottom in.  I then
thought of a wreck of a vessel but lastly I imputed it to an earth quake.”  Aftershocks
wrack the sea periodically for the next few days.  On November 22 they get word about
the effects of the quake: “They...informed us that there had been a heavy shock of an
earth quake on shore and that Valparaiso had been nearly destroyed and had lost 23
lives in the fall of a Castle.  St. Jago & several of the towns in the interior had suffered
severely the inhabitants about the sea coast fled to the mountains for safety fearing that
the sea would flow in upon them, animals of every kind on shore appeared to be af-
fected by the shock.”  The Ida stays on in Valparaiso, and Walker briefly notes on
March 1, 1823: “I was informed by Capt. Scott that the ship Ida was sold this day.”
There is no record of the interim period, and Walker’s entries are both brief and in-
complete for a return journey to Boston.  There are notes in a later hand throughout
the volume which give pieces of information about Walker, and a paragraph on the last
page gives an accounting of Walker’s return, indicating that Walker returned on a
whaling vessel to Nantucket and thence to Boston.  The last journal entry is July 6,
1823, and presumably Walker landed that day or the next.

The two deeds pertain to land.  They are marked as “Deed, Walker to Wood-
bury,” and Nancy Walker’s share in the estate of Luke Woodbury – Copy.”  The other
manuscript sheets are in the same later hand as in the journal and elaborate further
on Walker’s life and career.  An interesting trove of information related to life at sea.

$2500.

 Fine Engraved Views of New South Wales

194. Wallis, James: AN HISTORICAL ACCOUNT OF NEW SOUTH
WALES AND ITS DEPENDENT SETTLEMENTS; IN ILLUS-
TRATION OF TWELVE VIEWS, ENGRAVED BY W. PRESTON,
A CONVICT; FROM DRAWINGS TAKEN ON THE SPOT, BY



CAPTAIN WALLIS OF THE FORTY-SIXTH REGIMENT.... Lon-
don: Printed for R. Ackermann, 1821. [4],42,[2]pp. Six double-page engraved
views and six single-page views. Map of Port Macquarie and part of Hastings
River (by John Oxley). Folio. Original blue paper wrappers, backed with cloth,
original black morocco label on front wrapper. Some slight wear to wrappers,
but overall a fine copy. The plates in this copy are unnumbered. In a handsome
half morocco and marbled boards clamshell box, spine gilt.

A beautiful work of engraved views of the colony of New South Wales. The famous
series of views engraved for Wallis’ book follows the Absalom West engravings as the
next important set of scenes in the colony; the two are also connected by the fact that
the convict-engraver, Preston, worked on both publications.  The tradition is that he
engraved Wallis’ views on the common sheet-copper used for the hulls of ships, no
other material for plates being available in the colony at the time.  Wallis was the first
of a number of military officers with a talent for drawing to come to the colony.  He
arrived with his regiment, the 46th, on the same ship which brought Joseph Lycett as
a convict.  The two men were also together in Newcastle where Wallis ran the penal
settlement between 1816 and 1818.

Wallis returned to England in 1819 and organized the publication of his book,
which includes a short history of the colony, by the reputable London firm of Acker-
mann, who would have seen a ready market for it with the growing popular interest in
far-flung places and exotic scenery.  This series of beautiful engravings provides an
admirable visual summary of the appearance of the colony under Macquarie.  The
views are as follow:



“View of Hawkesbury and the Blue Mountains.”
“View of the Cove and Part of Sydney.”
“Sydney from the North Shore.”
“Sydney from Bennelong Point.”
“Newcastle, Hunters River.”
“Corrobboree or Dance of the Natives of N.S.W.”
“Black Swans of N.S.W.”
“Kangaroos.”
“View of Hunters River.”
“North and South Heads in Port Jackson.”
“Vaucluse Bay, Port Jackson.”
“View of Dawes Battery at the Entrance of Sydney Cove.”

 FERGUSON 842. WANTRUP 217b. SOLD

195. Walpole, Frederick: FOUR YEARS IN THE PACIFIC. IN HER
MAJESTY’S SHIP “COLLINGWOOD.” FROM 1844 TO 1848....
London. 1849. Two volumes. xiii,[3],432; ix,[1],415pp. including in-text illustra-
tions. Frontispiece and half title in each volume. Original blue cloth, stamped in
blind, spines gilt, expertly recased, new endpapers. Bindings slightly cocked. In-
ternally clean and bright. Overall near fine.

The Collingwood was the first British ship-of-the-line to enter the Pacific via Cape
Horn since Lord Anson in 1741.  Walpole describes in charming detail the people and
things he saw at Rio de Janeiro, Santiago, Juan Fernandez Island, Tahiti and the Society
Islands, Mexico, Peru, California, Hawaii, and the Samoa Islands.  The ship arrived
at Monterey a few days after the American flag was raised there by John Drake Sloat.
The section on California contains a description of Monterey, the arrival of Fremont,
and comments on the dress and manner of the locals.  The earlier sections, on South
America, are also quite rich in detail on local life and culture.

 HILL 1815. BORBA DE MORAES, p.933. COWAN, p. FORBES HAWAII 1757. HOWES
W62. O’REILLY & REITMAN 1093. PALAU 373766. SABIN 101142. JUDD 183.

$1250.

 The Apotheosis of Dr. Kane

196. [Wandesforde, J.B.]: DR. KANE AT THE GRAVES OF SIR JOHN
FRANKLIN’S MEN. FOR SUBSCRIBERS TO THE NEW YORK
“ALBION.” 1858 [caption title]. [New York: Printed by R. Dalton, ca.
1858]. Engraving, 26¾ x 18 inches. Three very light stains in lower caption, not
affecting image. Near fine. Matted and framed.

A striking print, presenting a fictitious scene of the famous arctic explorer, Elisha Kent
Kane, standing before the graves of Sir John Franklin’s men.  Kane is pictured in the
frozen Arctic,  looking to the left and standing before three grave markers with the



names of the dead explorers.  He is dressed head to toe in furs and carries a telescope.
Large, dark glaciers rise out of the background and his ship, the Advance, is seen on
the left.

British explorer Sir John Franklin and his expedition of more than 125 men were
lost and died during his third arctic exploration, around 1850.  After a few years, sev-
eral British and American groups set out to find them.  Elisha Kane was the senior
medical officer of the first United States Grinnell expedition in 1850, and commanded
the second Grinnell expedition of 1853-55.  His heroism on that expedition and the
fame gained from his subsequent book, Arctic Explorations, and lecture tour, launched
him to international stardom.  “Arctic Explorations lay for a decade with the Bible on
almost literally every parlor table in America” – DAB.  Kane, who was of frail health
due to childhood illness and was exhausted by his explorations and touring, died in
Havana on his thirty-seventh birthday, in 1857.  In reality, Kane never found hard
proof that Franklin and his men had died, let alone visited their graves. The present
image was originally painted by James Buckingham Wandesforde (1817-1902), a Scot-
tish-born Canadian artist best known for his portraits.  He created the image shortly
after Kane’s untimely death, most likely as a tribute to the heroic explorer.  The en-
graving was executed by D.G. Thompson, and the print was sent out to subscribers
of the New York Albion.

 DAB X, pp.256-57. $3250.

ITEM 197.



 Views on Lake George and in New York

197. [Watercolor Album]: VOYAGE AUX ETATS-UNIS. 1876 – 1877.
[New York and various places]. 1876-77. Nineteen original watercolors, 11 3/8
x 7 7/8 inches and smaller, mounted recto and verso of seven thin card leaves.
One page mounted with four drawings, one with three, and one with two; the
others with one drawing per page, the final page blank. Oblong folio, 13¼ x
18½ inches. Modern blue half morocco gilt, blue morocco title label centrally
placed on upper cover reading: “Voyage aux / Etats-Unis / 1876-1877.” All
painted by a single hand, and all with the location identified in ink in the lower
margin of each drawing or on the mount just below.

A fine series of original watercolor views of Lake George, New York, and elsewhere,
including one watercolor of Central Park, New York.

From the heading on the first page of this album (“Voyage aux Etats-Unis / 1876-
1877”), as well as from the wording of the captions to the drawings, it is clear that these
highly accomplished watercolors are the work of a French-speaking visitor to North
America in 1876-77.  They include fourteen views of Lake George and its vicinity
(including one of Caldwell [now Lake George Village] and one of Tea Island).  Also
included is a single view of a rocky outcrop and trees in Central Park, another of Glenn
Falls on the Hudson, and a third of the Montmorency Falls just outside Quebec, as
well as two fine but rather unexpected Swiss views of Amphion, Lake Geneva (both
dated 1877). $7500.

198. Webster, W.H.B.: NARRATIVE OF A VOYAGE TO THE
SOUTHERN ATLANTIC OCEAN, IN THE YEARS 1828, 29, 30,
PERFORMED IN H.M. SLOOP CHANTICLEER, UNDER THE
COMMAND OF THE LATE CAPTAIN HENRY FOSTER, F.R.S.
&c..... London. 1834. Two volumes. xi,[1],399; viii,398pp. plus five aquatint
plates and two frontispiece maps (one folding). Wood engravings in the text.
Later 19th-century three quarter calf and marbled boards, spines richly gilt,
leather labels. Corners bit scuffed, neat bookplate in each volume. A very good
set.

Webster was the surgeon for this British expedition, which was sent to the southern
waters off South America and Cape Horn to record pendulum observations and to
chart Staten Island and the South Shetlands.  Other scientific observations covering
the fields of magnetism, navigation, currents, meteorology, geology, and oceanography
were also made on behalf of the Royal Society.  At the end of the voyage the captain,
Foster, who had been astronomer to Sir William Edward Parry on his third voyage, was
drowned in a canoe accident in Panama.  The Chanticleer stopped at Rio de Janeiro,
Montevideo, Patagonia, Staten Island, the South Shetland Islands, the Cape of Good
Hope, St. Helena, and other South American ports.  The maps are “Track of H.M.S.
Chanticleer,” which charts the Atlantic travels of the expedition, and “The Isthmus



of Darien between Porto Velo, Chagres, & Panama...,” which shows proposed Isthmian
railroad routes.  The fine uncolored aquatint plates show ports and locations off Cape
Horn and in the Atlantic, including St. Martin’s Cove, Pendulum Cove (Deception
Island), and Ascension.

 SABIN 102429. ABBEY 11. HILL 1842. BORBA DE MORAES, p.937. $1250.

199. White, John: HISTORY OF A VOYAGE TO THE CHINA SEA.
Boston. 1823. ix,[1],372pp. plus folding map and four plates. Half title. Modern
half calf and marbled boards, leather label. Corner of half title torn. Some scat-
tered foxing. Map foxed, with a couple of tears but no loss, and five small per-
forations at one fold. Good.

An early American voyage to the East Indies.  White departed Salem on Jan. 2, 1819,
on a voyage to the Far East that was to last twenty months.  He visited the East Indies,
Siam, Cochin China, the Philippines, and Saigon.  Much of the narrative is devoted
to Cochin China, the inhabitants, and their language.  The “Map of the River of Don-
Nai. from Cape St. James, to the City of Saigon” is after the original map produced by
M. Dayot in 1791, here updated to 1820.

 SMITH W65. $850.

 Scarce Whaling Narrative

200. Whitecar, William B., Jr.: FOUR YEARS ABOARD THE WHALE-
SHIP. EMBRACING CRUISES IN THE PACIFIC, ATLANTIC,
INDIAN AND ANTARCTIC OCEANS IN THE YEARS 1855, ‘6,
‘7, ‘8, ‘9. Philadelphia. 1860. 413pp. Half title. 12mo. Original orange pub-
lisher’s cloth, spine gilt. Rubbed, edges and corners worn, hinges cracked but
holding. Internally clean and very good.

A familial presentation copy, inscribed on the front free endpaper: “To Benjamin
Whitecar, from Mrs. W.B. Whitecar Sr.”  A rare whaling narrative and Pacific voyage.
Whitecar was aboard the whaling barque, Pacific, out of New Bedford, cruising the
south Atlantic and Indian oceans before whaling off southwest Australia, Tasmania,
and New Zealand, then returning to New Bedford by the same route.  A colorful,
detailed account.  Not in Hill or Ferguson.

 HOWES W373. FORSTER 101. $1000.

 The Sherman Edition of the Wilkes Expedition

201. Wilkes, Charles: NARRATIVE OF THE UNITED STATES EX-
PLORING EXPEDITION. DURING THE YEARS 1838, 1839,
1840, 1841, 1842. Philadelphia: C. Sherman, 1844-1845. Six volumes: five
quarto text volumes plus atlas. Text: Half titles; small format errata slip in Vol.
V. Nine double-page maps, sixty-four steel engraved plates, 293 woodcut and



steel engraved illustrations (including forty-seven steel-engraved vignettes). Atlas:
Five folding maps, one handcolored. Text: Contemporary half calf over marble
paper-covered boards, rebacked to style in roan, spines ruled and lettered in gilt,
marbled edges. Some light offsetting from plates. Atlas: Contemporary marbled
calf, expertly rebacked to style. Corners slightly rubbed. Browned, some expert
repairs to map folds. Else very good. All contained within three modern blue
morocco-backed cloth boxes, with onlaid red morocco labels tooled in gilt.

First edition, mixed issue, of the text: the volumes limited to between seventy-five and
150 copies.  The first three volumes of the text are variants of the first edition, first issue
(Haskell 1, limited to 100 copies, of which twenty-five were destroyed by fire): the
official issue, with Sherman’s name on the front of the titles, but a variant with no
mention on the half titles that the work was published “by authority of Congress.”  The
fourth and fifth volumes are from the first edition, second (unofficial) issue (Haskell
2A, limited to 150 copies).  The atlas (Haskell 17B), from an edition of 1000 copies,
was issued to accompany the imperial octavo issue.  This set therefore includes ele-
ments from the only two quarto issues of this work, allied with the atlas from the sub-
sequent imperial octavo issue.  “Wilkes wrote in Jan. 28, 1845, that since general
distribution ‘would not be accomplished by the one hundred copies ordered by the
government of the 4to edition...I have had printed the remainder of the token, (namely
150 copies) of the 4to edition, for the purpose of presentation to my friends, and for
sale to those who should desire a book of that size’” – Haskell (p.37).



The United States Exploring Expedition “was the first American scientific expe-
dition of any size, charged to ‘extend the bounds of Science and promote the acqui-
sition of knowledge,’ and was one of the most ambitious Pacific expeditions ever at-
tempted” (Forbes).  The expedition represents “the first governmental sponsorship of
scientific endeavor and was instrumental in the nation’s westward expansion.  Speci-
mens gathered by expedition scientists became the foundation collections of the
Smithsonian Institution.  Significant American contributions in the fields of geology,
botany, conchology, anthropology, and linguistics came from the scientific work of the
expedition.  Wilkes’s evaluations of his landfalls influenced later U.S. positions in those
areas” (DAB).

“The chief fields of exploration in this expedition were the coast of the Antarctic
continent, the islands of the Pacific Ocean, and the American northwest coast.  In total
some 280 islands in the Pacific and adjacent waters and 800 miles of streams and
coasts in the Oregon country were surveyed, and 1,600 miles of the coast of Antarctica
were charted.  After leaving Hampton Roads in 1838, the expedition visited Madeira,
the Cape Verde Islands, Brazil, Patagonia, the South Shetland Islands and Peter I
Island, Chile, and Peru, before proceeding to the Tuamotu or the low Archipelago, the
Samoa Islands, and New South Wales.  From Sydney, Wilkes sailed into the region
now known as Wilkesland.  He visited Tonga, the Fiji group, and the Hawaiian Islands
in 1840, and in 1841 explored the west coast of North America.  Much valuable in-
formation is given on the Columbia River, the Willamette Valley, Puget Sound, the
Strait of Juan de Fuca, and the Sacramento Valley, and the findings on the northwest
coast of America proved timely in light of the dispute with Great Britain over the
Oregon Territory.  The Wilkes expedition also visited San Francisco bay and the
Sacramento River.  Crossing the Pacific, Wilkes called at the Philippine Islands, the
Sulu Archipelago, Borneo, Singapore, and, rounding the Cape of Good Hope, finally
reached New York in 1842, having sailed round the world” – Hill.

 HASKELL 2A; ref 1 (text), 17B (atlas). HOWES W414, “c.” HILL 1746, 1866. David B.
Tyler, The Wilkes Expedition (Philadelphia, 1968). Herman J. Viola, ed., Magnificent Voyagers, the
U.S. Exploring Expedition, 1838-1842 (Washington, 1985). FORBES HAWAII 1517. SABIN
103994. SPENCE, p.56. FERGUSON 3954. TWENEY 83. $50,000.

 A Captain’s Wife on a Voyage to the East

202. [Women at Sea]: [LETTERS OF A CAPTAIN’S WIFE WHILE ON
VOYAGE FROM CARDIFF, WALES TO HONG AND FUR-
THER]. [Various places]. April 2, 1884 – May 13, 1885]. [65]pp., approxi-
mately 25,000 words. Modern cloth. Light vertical and horizontal creases to text
block, else internally clean. Very good.

Four letters written by [Leanna?], the wife of Henry (surname unknown), captain of
an unidentified ship on a trading voyage to China.  Through her letters home to her
sisters, she chronicles her experiences aboard ship immediately after the vessel’s de-
parture from Cardiff, Wales, and throughout their journey to Indonesia, and then later



anchoring in Hong Kong.  The first letter, written on April 2, 1884 and already 124
days from Cardiff, details her activities aboard the vessel and the difficulty of adjusting
to life at sea.  Anxious though she may be, she brightly details the route taken to Hong
Kong, stopping at “Sandalwood Island” (now Sumba Island), through the Ombay
Passage, the Banda Sea, and passing at Halmahera.  She vividly recounts the incident
when several sailboats approach the larger vessel, carrying “natives” from a nearby island
pleading to come on board.  Observing native “treasures consist[ing] of shells, red coral,
tortoise shells and mats made of some kind of palm leaf,” she describes the sailors’
trading their own fish hooks, clothing, and knives for the indigenous bounty.  Addi-
tionally, she comments on the intense popularity of tobacco amongst the native people:
“They could all say ‘knife’ and ‘tobac’ but that was the limit of their knowledge of
English.”  So hungry were they for tobacco, the Captain agrees to bring one of the
natives on board to accompany them to Hong Kong.  By April 11, 1884 she writes to
her sisters that they’ve anchored in Hong Kong, shortly after which she proceeds
onshore while her husband arranges the discharge of cargo.  Later, in response to her
being earlier informed of the serious illness of a family member at home, she expresses
the guilt felt due to time and distance, a lament commonly induced by sea voyages at
the time.  Together, the letters provide an intimate glance into the shipboard world of
the captain’s wife on a long-haul trading voyage. $1250.

203. Woods, John: TWO YEARS’ RESIDENCE IN THE SETTLE-
MENT ON THE ENGLISH PRAIRIE, IN THE ILLINOIS COUN-
TRY, UNITED STATES.... London. 1822. 310pp. plus three maps (two
folding) and errata slip. Half title. Original paper boards, rebacked in matching
paper, paper label. Rubbing and slight paper loss on front board. Lacks errata
slip. Scattered foxing and faint dampstaining to maps. Very good. Untrimmed.

This important work was written by a prosperous British farmer who travelled with his
family from the Isle of Wight in 1819.  After landing in Baltimore and trekking across
the South, he settled in one of the British colonies in southeastern Illinois, of which he
gives an excellent account.  Included herein are extracts from his journal of the trip to
his new home.  Copies with all maps, as in the present copy, are uncommon.  The maps
show the settlement of English Prairie, the Illinois country, and the range of townships
in southeastern Illinois.

 STREETER SALE 1437. CLARK II:71. SABIN 105125. HOWES W654, “aa.” BUCK 153.
RUSK II:129. $1500.
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